For governmental activities, the total OPEB liabilities, and the net pension liability for TRS will be repaid from
the General Fund (Educational Accounts). The Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund liquidates the net
pension liability/(asset) for IMRF. The Debt Service Fund makes payments on the general obligation bonds and
capital leases.

Debt Service Requirements to Maturity

The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:

General
Fiscal Obligation Bonds
Year Principal Interest

2022 $ 7,770,000 2,825,519
2023 8,140,000 2,457,919
2024 8,455,000 2,143,119
2025 8,780,000 1,924,344
2026 9,150,000 2,538,384
2027 9,585,000 2,134,165
2028 10,015,000 1,712,175
2029 1,110,000 136,450
2030 1,145,000 103,150
2031 1,190,000 57,350
2032  300,000  9,750

Total  65,640,000  16,042,325

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated due to the implementation of GASB 84, as the activity fund
does not qualify to be reported as custodial funds and will now be shown as a sub fund of the General Fund. The
following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Reported As Restated Increase/(Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 46,133,957 47,141,424 1,007,467
General Fund 27,819,370 28,826,837 1,007,467

Educational Account - General Fund 16,624,588 17,632,055 1,007,467

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

36

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATION

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of June 30, 2021:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $  141,310,431

Plus:
Unspent Bond Proceeds  1,832,463
Unamortized Refunding Loss  413,667

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Limited Tax Refunding School Bonds of 2015A  (4,275,000)
General Obligation Limited Tax Refunding School Bonds of 2015B  (3,575,000)

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

58

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  1,987,864  (3,869,857)  (8,540,977)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/

(Asset)Liability Net Position
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  53,617,558  52,899,847  717,711

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  968,827  —  968,827
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,803,177  —  3,803,177
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  150,310  —  150,310
Changes of Assumptions  (638,037)  —  (638,037)
Contributions - Employer  —  861,597  (861,597)
Contributions - Employees  —  416,454  (416,454)
Net Investment Income  —  7,636,560  (7,636,560)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,288,704)  (3,288,704)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (42,766)  42,766

Net Changes  995,573  5,583,141  (4,587,568)

Balances at December 31, 2020  54,613,131  58,482,988  (3,869,857)

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

59

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension revenue of $531,057. At June 30, 2021, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $  149,725  — 149,725